

May 13, 2020

202000617

To:	Members of Budget and Finance Committee

From: Patrick A. Duhaney, City Manager

Subject: Ordinance – FY 2021 Drugged Driving Enforcement Program (DDEP) Grant

Attached is an Ordinance captioned:

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant in an amount up to \$14,000 from the State of Ohio Department of Public Safety, Office of Criminal Justice Services to fund the Drugged Driving Enforcement Program 2021 to reduce the number of drugged driving fatal crashes through targeted high-visibility enforcement.

This Ordinance would authorize the City Manager to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant in an amount up to \$14,000 from the State of Ohio Department of Public Safety, Office of Criminal Justice Services for the purpose of funding the Drugged Driving Enforcement Program (DDEP) 2021. This program aims to reduce the number of drugged driving fatal crashes in the state by conducting high visibility drugged driving enforcement in locations and at times that will have the greatest impact in reducing drugged driving fatal crashes. This Ordinance will also authorize the Finance Director to deposit the grant funds into Law Enforcement Grant Fund 368, Project Account No. 20DDEP.

There are no new FTE associated with this grant, and it has no local match requirement. The grant application deadline is May 25, 2020.

This Ordinance is in accordance with the "Collaborate" goal to "cooperate internally and externally to improve service efficiency" as described on page 225 of Plan Cincinnati.

The Administration recommends passage of this Ordinance.

cc: Christopher A. Bigham, Assistant City Manager Karen Alder, Finance Director

Attachment

